
In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

SPACE EXPLORATION TECHNOLOGIES CORP.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, a federal administrative agency, JENNIFER ABRUZZO, in her official capacity as the General Counsel of the National Labor Relations Board, LAUREN M. MCFERRAN, in her official capacity as the Chairman of the National Labor Relations Board, MARVIN E. KAPLAN, GWYNNE A. WILCOX, and DAVID M. PROUTY, in their official capacities as Board Members of the National Labor Relations Board, and JOHN DOE in his official capacity as an Administrative Law Judge of the National Labor Relations Board,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra

Brianne J. Gorod

Brian R. Frazelle

Margaret Hassel*

CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER

1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

brianne@theusconstitution.org

* Not admitted in D.C.; supervised
by principals of the firm

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Removal Protections for the Leaders of Multimember Expert Agencies Like the NLRB Are Constitutionally Sound	6
A. <i>Seila Law</i> Rested on a Distinction Between Multimember Independent Agencies and Single-Director Independent Agencies	6
B. The NLRB Fits Within the <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Exception to the President’s Removal Power	8
C. The NLRB Has None of the Features Identified by <i>Seila Law</i> as Constitutionally Problematic	11
II. Established Practice Places the Validity the NLRB’s Removal Protections Beyond Doubt.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	5, 24
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	5, 7-9
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. CPSC</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024)	2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 17, 18, 20
<i>Exela Enter. Sols., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 32 F.4th 436 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5, 7, 17, 18, 25
<i>FTC v. Klesner</i> , 25 F.2d 524 (D.C. Cir. 1928)	9
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	2, 4, 9, 13, 18, 24
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2, 6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	22
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	21, 26
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	17, 24
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	4, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	21
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	2, 3, 5-8, 11, 12, 14-21, 24, 25
<i>Stuart v. Laird</i> , 5 U.S. 299 (1803).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	24
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	21
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	12
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	21, 26
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	4, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	5
---------------------------------------	---

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Act of Mar. 2, 1889, ch. 382, 25 Stat. 855.....	23
An Act to Create a Federal Trade Commission, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)	9, 10
An Act to Regulate Commerce, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887).....	1, 12, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Federal Power Act, ch. 285, 41 Stat. 1063 (1920).....	13
Hearing on S. 195 Before the S. Comm. on Educ. & Lab., 74th Cong. (1935)	19, 20
National Labor Relations Act, ch. 372, 49 Stat. 449 (1935).....	4, 13
5 U.S.C. § 7104(a)	14
5 U.S.C. § 7104(f).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)	14
12 U.S.C. § 241	14
15 U.S.C. § 41	12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2055(b)(3)(B).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2071(a)	5, 8
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)(7).....	5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 596(a)(1).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 153	14-15, 16
29 U.S.C. § 175a(d)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	13
42 U.S.C. § 7193	13
47 U.S.C. § 154.....	14
52 U.S.C. § 20923(a)(1).....	14
52 U.S.C. § 20923(a)(2).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, <i>Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000)	23
Br. for Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae, <i>Seila Law v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (No. 19-7).....	15
Letter from James Madison to Spencer Roane (Sept. 2, 1819)	22
David E. Lewis & Jennifer L. Selin, <i>Political Control and the Forms of Agency Independence</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1487 (2015).....	13
White House Historical Association, <i>When Was Electricity First Installed at the White House?</i> , https://www.whitehousehistory.org/questions/in-what-year-was-electricity-installed-in-the-white-house	1
